

RECEIVED  
11-16-2020  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2020AP000819-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

WILLIE P. ANDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from Final Orders Regarding a Commitment for  
Treatment (Incompetency) Entered by the Milwaukee County  
Circuit Court, Honorable David A. Feiss Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm  
District Attorney  
Milwaukee County

Christin Saint Pierre  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar No. 1107966  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office  
821 West State Street, Room 405  
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485  
(414) 278-4646

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Charge and Initial Appearance .....	2
II. Competency Evaluation .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Circuit Court’s Medication Order Was Not Clearly Erroneous Given Dr. Collins’ Testimony And Mr. Andersons’ Conduct.....	8
A. The Record Contains Sufficient Evidence To Support The Court’s Order Based On Mr. Anderson’s Dangerousness .....	9
i. The State May Involuntarily Medicate Under Harper Where (1) The Individual Is Dangerous and (2) The Treatment Is In The Individual’s Medical Interest.....	9
ii. Sufficient Facts Support The Court’s Finding That Mr. Anderson Posed A Danger While In Custody and Treatment Was In His Best Medical Interest .....	11
B. There Was Sufficient Evidence To Support The Circuit Court’s <i>Sell</i> findings .....	12
i. The Four Sell Factors.....	12
ii. Dr. Collins’ Uncontested Testimony, Together With Mr. Anderson’s Conduct, Provided Sufficient Basis For The Court To Find All Four Sell Factors Satisfied ..	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66, (1970).....	12, 13
<i>Carter v. Superior Court</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4th 992, 46 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (2006) .....	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	13, 14
<i>Hampton v. State</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 450, 285 N.W.2d 868, (1979).....	15
<i>Kainz v. Ingles</i> , 2007 WI App 118, 300 Wis. 2d 670, 731 N.W.2d 313 .....	6
<i>K.S. v. Winnebago Cnty.</i> , 147 Wis.2d 575, 433 N.W.2d 291 (Ct.App.1988).....	7
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322, 327 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Matter of Commitment of C.S.</i> , 2020 WI 33, 391 Wis. 2d 35, 940 N.W.2d 875 .....	8, 12
<i>Miller v. N. Fla. Evaluation &amp; Treatment Ctr.</i> , 287 So. 3d 681, 686 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) .....	12
<i>Noll v. Dimiceli's, Inc.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 641, 340 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1983).....	7
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)....	7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

*State v. Byrge*,  
 2000 WI 101, 237 Wis. 2d 197,  
 614 N.W.2d 477 ..... 7

*State v Fitzgerald*,  
 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384,  
 929 N.W.2d 165... .....8, 13, 15, 16

*State v. Garfoot*,  
 207 Wis. 2d 214,  
 558 N.W.2d 626 (1997).....6, 7

*State v. Jensen*,  
 141 Wis. 2d 333,  
 415 N.W.2d 519 (Ct. App. 1987) ..... 15

*State v. Smith*,  
 2016 WI 23, 367 Wis. 2d 483,  
 878 N.W.2d 135 .....6, 7

*United States v. Dillon*,  
 738 F.3d 284 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

*United States v. Chavez*,  
 734 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2013) .....16

*United States v. Grigsby*,  
 712 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 2013) .....17

*United States v. Palmer*,  
 507 F.3d 300 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 13, 14

*Washington v. Harper*,  
 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....8, 9, 10, 19

WISCONSIN STATUTE

Wis. Stat. § 809.22(1)(b).....2

Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(b)4.....2

Wis. Stat. § 907.02.....15, 16

Wis. Stat. § 971.14.....2, 8

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(f) .....10

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(dm) .....13, 17

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(4)(b).....13, 17

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5) .....17

FEDERAL STATUTE

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(1) .....17

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2) .....17
